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EU Horticultural Product Exports 
to Top Markets
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These seven countries represent about a third of 
the EU export market for horticultural products.
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Source:  Global Trade Atlas
Horticultural Trade Includes:  Vegetables, Fruits, Nuts, Essential Oils, Nursery Products, Cut 
Flowers, Wine, and Beer.



EU Exports of Horticultural 
Products by Category
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Source:  Global Trade Atlas
Horticultural Trade Includes:  Vegetables, Fruits, Nuts, Essential Oils, Nursery Products, Cut 
Flowers, Wine, and Beer.



EU Exports of Selected 
Horticultural Products to Third 

Countries

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

Wine Beer Citrus Tree Nuts
Juice Apples, Pears Dried Fruit

$ 
B

ill
io

n

Source:  Global Trade Atlas
Horticultural Trade Includes:  Vegetables, Fruits, Nuts, Essential Oils, Nursery Products, Cut 
Flowers, Wine, and Beer.



Wine is the Primary Beverage 
Export from the EU
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Source:  Global Trade Atlas
Horticultural Trade Includes:  Vegetables, Fruits, Nuts, Essential Oils, Nursery Products, Cut 
Flowers, Wine, and Beer.



EU Wine Exports to Third Country 
Markets 

(HS 2004.21- Table and Fortified Wine 
in Containers 2 Liters or Less)

0
500

1,000
1,500
2,000
2,500
3,000
3,500

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

USA Others Japan Switzerland Canada

$ 
M

ill
io

n

Source: Global Trade Atlas



Beer Exports from the EU and Its 
Share of Total Horticultural 

Exports
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Source: Global Trade Atlas



EU Trade in Fresh Citrus
(HS 0805)
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Source: Global Trade Atlas



EU Fresh Citrus Exports: 
Mandarins and Oranges as a 

Percent of Total Citrus Exports
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Source: Global Trade Atlas



EU Export Refunds for Fruit & 
Vegetables - Actual Expenditures 

(million euros)

50.946.140.5Total

14.813.317.3Processed Fruit & 
Vegetables

36.132.823.2Fresh Fruit & 
Vegetables

200120001999

Source: European Commission – Financial Report 2001



EU Financial Aid for Fruit and 
Vegetables (million euros)

249231170Citrus fruits

112127113Dried grapes 
(includes 
intervention)

868371Fruit-based 
products

279285223Processed 
tomatoes

Appropriations
2003

Appropriations
2002

Actual
Expenditure

2001

Production Aid 
For:

Source: EU 2003 Budget
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